
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 11th March, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS
Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr C.J. Stewart

NON-VOTING MEMBER

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr Sophia Choudhary

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, 01252 398827 

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th January, 2020 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 11 - 74)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
ESPH2008 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

 1 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 2 19/00673/FULPP 2-4 Mount Pleasant 
Road, Aldershot

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 3 17-33 20/00024/FULPP 36 Invincible 
Road, 
Farnborough

Grant

 4 35-43 20/00099/FUL 21 Closeworth 
Road, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.



4. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT – (Pages 75 - 76)

To receive a verbal update from the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing on the current position with regard to the ESSO Pipeline Project.

5. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 77 
- 80)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2010 (copy attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and 
possible unauthorised development.

6. URGENT ACTION - BLANDFORD HOUSE AND MALTA BARRACKS, SHOE 
LANE, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 81 - 84)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2011 (copy attached) on the extension of time for completion of a satisfactory 
s106 Planning Obligation in respect of Blandford House and Malta Barracks, Shoe 
Lane, Aldershot.

7. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2019 – (Pages 85 - 90)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2012 (copy attached) which updates on Performance Indicators for the 
Development Management section of Planning, and the overall workload for the 
Section for the period 1st October to 31st December, 2019.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
11th March 2020 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr P.F. Rust 
Cllr C.J. Stewart 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Crawford and Cllr Mara 
Makunura. 
 
Cllr Gaynor Austin attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and 
Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December, 2019 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

46. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

 
19/00832/FULPP (No. 39 Cargate Avenue, Aldershot); 

   
 19/00839/RBCRG3 (No. 259 North Lane, Aldershot); 
   
 19/00871/COUPP (The Rushmoor Community Stadium, Farnborough 

Town Football Club, Cherrywood Road, 
Farnborough) 

  
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN2001, be noted; and 

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough); 

   
 19/00673/FULPP (Nos. 2-4 Mount Pleasant Road, Aldershot); 

 
47. ITEM WITHDRAWN 

 
The Committee noted that the following planning application had been withdrawn: 
 

Application No. Address 
  
19/00517/FULPP Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 Farnborough 

Gate, Farnborough 
 

48. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached. 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
19/00832/FULPP No. 39 Cargate 

Avenue, 
Aldershot 

Mr. A. Macdonald Against 

 
49. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 

 
The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an oral update on the 
current position with regard to the application (our ref: 19/00432/PINS) submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate for a Development Consent Order in respect of a Major 

Page 4



 

 

Infrastructure Project to permit the renewal and partial realignment of an existing 
Southampton to London fuel pipeline which crossed Rushmoor Borough. 
 
The Committee was advised that a meeting with ESSO had been held earlier that 
day which had been constructive, albeit that progress was slow. 
 
The Committee noted that further consultation dates had been arranged by the 
Planning Inspectorate at the end of February, 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

50. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN2003 concerning the following appeal decision: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
19/00167/FULLPP Against the refusal of planning permission for 

the erection of a two-storey rear extension at 
No. 182 Lower Farnham Road, Aldershot. 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN2003 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee

Appendix “A”

Application No. 
& Date Valid:

19/00832/FULPP 20th November 2019

Proposal: Raise ridge height to form a first floor and two storey front and 
side extensions and new boundary fencing at 39 Cargate 
Avenue Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3EW

Applicant: Mr Assadullah Mir

Conditions:  1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2 Construction of the following elements of the 
development hereby approved shall not start until a 
schedule and/or samples of the external finishing 
materials to be used in them have been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. 
Those elements of the development shall be carried out 
using the materials so approved and thereafter 
retained:- 

- External walls, including all architectural detailing;
- Roofing materials;
- Full window details, including design, finishing 
materials/colour, method of opening, frames and 
reveals;
- Rainwater goods

Reason - To ensure satisfactory external 
appearance.*

 3 Notwithstanding 
[...]
associated 
infrastructure, engineering and service operations (all 
matters reserved) 

 
Police Station Pinehurst Avenue Farnborough 

 
The  future  of  this  application  is  under  review  by  the 
applicant. It may be superseded by a new proposal. 

2 19/00673/FULPP   Relocation of existing boundary wall and erection of a two 
storey extension 

 
  2-4 Mount Pleasant Road Aldershot 
 
  Neighbour notifications and consultations have taken 

place in respect of this application. Further information is 
awaited to address comments received from consultees. It 
is too early for this application to be presented to 
Committee. 

Page 15



 

 

Section B 
 

Petitions 

 

There are no petitions to report. 

Page 16



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
11th March 2020 

Item 3  
Report No. ESPH 2008 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 20/00024/FULPP 

Date Valid 8th January 2020 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

11th February 2020 

Proposal Erection of 1 no. commercial building for use as builders' merchant 
(sui generis) for the display, sale and storage of building, timber and 
plumbing supplies, storage and distribution of kitchen joinery 
products, plant and tool hire, including outside display and storage 
including storage racking; access and servicing arrangements, car 
parking, landscaping and associated works. 

Address 36 Invincible Road Farnborough 

Ward Empress 

Applicant Travis Perkins 

Agent Quod, Fao: Mr Tim Rainbird 

Recommendation Planning permission be GRANTED 

Description 
 
The appl
[...]
ge 39



 

 
 

 

Page 40



 

 
 

 

Page 41



 

 
  Page 42



 

 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 Section D 
  
 The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to  
 applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been  
 determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where  
 necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted  
 Scheme of Delegation. 
  
 If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on this  
 list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) in  
 advance of the Committee meeting. 

 Application  19/00388/CONDPP Ward: Empress 

 Applicant: Churchill Retirement Living 

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision  15 January 2020 

 Proposal Submission of details pursuant to conditions 16 (construction method  
 statement), and 20 (bat mitigation strategy) attached to planning  
 permission 18/00623/FULPP dated 16th January 2019.  (Amended  
 documents received  29.10.2019). 

 Address 110 - 118 Victoria Road Farnborough   

 Application  19/00596/COU Ward: Wellington 

 Applicant: Eclipse Commercial Investment Ltd 

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision  21 January 2020 

 Proposal Change of use from first floor retail staff room to one bedroom flat 

 Address 41 Union Street Aldershot  

Page 45



 Application  19/00655/COND Ward: Wellington 

 Applicant: Mr Jack Riggs 

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision  06 February 2020 

 Proposal Submission of details pursuant (Cambridge House, St Michaels House  
 and Stable Block) to condition 3 (demolition method statement) of listed  
 building consent application 17/00495/LBC2PP dated 9th November  
 2017. 

 Address Zone D - McGrigor Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons Road Aldershot   

 Application  19/00665/CONDPP Ward: Wellington 

 Applicant: Mr Jack Riggs 

[...]
ining trees during the construction  
 period), 11 (provision and retention of off-street parking facilities as  
 approved) and 13 (approved plans for the development) of planning  
 permission 12/00118/FULPP dated 27 April 2012 as amended by  
 amendments to fenestration and external finishing and surfacing  
 materials approved with 14/00080/MMA dated 10 April 2014 have been  
 complied with 

 Address Proposed Development To Rear Of Volunteer Inn Windmill Road  
 Aldershot  

 Application  20/00091/FUL Ward: Rowhill 

 Applicant: Mr S Edwards 

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision  27 February 2020 

 Proposal Retention of a single storey rear extension 

 Address 7 Ayling Hill Aldershot  

 Application  20/00092/EDC Ward: Empress 

 Applicant: Mr Mawson 

 Decision: Development is Lawful 

 Decision  02 March 2020 

 Proposal Retention of a single storey rear extension 

 Address 18 Faraday Road Farnborough  

Page 73



 Application  20/00097/FULPP Ward: Cove And Southwood 

 Applicant: Mr & Mrs Dealtry 

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision  27 February 2020 

 Proposal Erection of a single storey side and rear extension 

 Address 124 Cove Road Farnborough 

 Application  20/00119/NMA Ward: Cove And Southwood 

 Applicant: Mr Martin White 

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision  12 February 2020 

 Proposal Non material minor amendment to planning application 19/00467/FUL  
 dated 8th August 2019 to allow changes in ridge height of roof to match  
 main roof and insertion of window 

 Address 120 Ively Road Farnborough 

Page 74



  Development Management  Committee   

11th March 2020  

Planning Report No. EPSH2009 

  

Esso Pipeline Project 

  

 

1. Introduction 
 
The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing will give a verbal update on 
the current position with regard to the application (Our Ref.19/00432/PINS) submitted 
to the Planning Inspectorate for a Development Consent Order in respect of a Major 
Infrastructure Project to permit the renewal and partial realignment of an existing 
Southampton to London fuel pipeline which crosses Rushmoor Borough.  

 

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management Committee 
11th March 2020 

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing 

Report No. EPSH2010 

Enforcement and possible unauthorised development 

1. Introduction 

This report considers current matters of enforcement and possible unauthorised 
development.  Authority to take planning enforcement action is delegated to the Head 
of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing.  Matters that require a Committee 
decision are reported, together with delegated decisions to take action.   

It is not an offence to carry out works without planning permission and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that enforcement action is discretionary and 
that local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to suspected 
breaches of planning control. Local authorities are also advised to take action only 
where it is appropriate to do so.  The purpose of this report is therefore to report to 
Committee decisions with regard to enforcement action and/or to seek approval for 
further action. 

2. Policy 

The Council’s Approach to Planning Enforcement is set out in the adopted Local 
Enforcement Plan.  The essential thrust of the Plan is that we will not condone wilful 
breaches of planning law, but we will exercise our discretion regarding enforcement 
action if it is considered expedient to do so.  Our priorities with regard to enforcement 
are: 

• To focus our resources to ensure that the most pressing and harmful issues 

are addressed appropriately.  

• In determining the expediency of enforcement action we will have regard to 

the seriousness of any harm which is evident as a result of a breach of 

planning control.  

• Matters which can potentially have a serious impact on the safety or amenity 

of resi
[...]
ershot 
 
Alleged breach Fence posts higher than 2 metres and erection of 

decking 
  
Recommendation  No Further Action 
 
A complaint was received regarding new fencing and decking erected in the rear 
garden of the property.  It was claimed the fencing exceeds two metres in height, is 
visually harmful and dangerous. The decking was claimed to house foxes. The 
owner/occupier was contacted regarding the height of the fencing as this is the only 
element which might constitute a breach of planning control. The decking is less than 
30cm high.  The owner/occupiers removed some of the fence panels leaving it less 
than two metres in height and therefore falling within permitted development.  
However, the concrete supporting posts still remain at full height.  The owner/occupier 
was contacted and asked to lower the posts or to submit a planning application for 
their retention.  Neither were forthcoming and correspondence with the owner/occupier 
of the site has ceased. 
 
As the fence panels have been lowered and only the posts now remain at over two 
metres it is considered that if an application were to be submitted it would receive a 
recommendation that permission be granted. 
 

Full recommendation: 
 
NO FURTHER ACTION 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 19/00132/BOUND 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
11th March 2020 

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing 
Report No. EPSH2011 
 

 
Urgent Action – Blandford House and Malta Barracks, Shoe Lane Aldershot 

Application Reference 17/00914/OUTPP 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 On 6th November 2019 the Development Management Committee resolved to 

grant planning permission for: 
 
Development of up to 180 dwellings (including the conversion of Blandford 
House and retention of three existing dwellings) including access, internal 
roads, demolition of buildings, amenity space, green infrastructure and 
sustainable drainage systems (Matters for Approval - Access Only) to include 
FULL approval of details for the provision of 13.7ha of Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace (SANG) and associated car park (18 spaces). 

 
The decision was to grant subject to completion of a S.106 Planning 
Obligation by 28 February 2020 and, in the event the agreement was not 
completed, to refuse permission. 

 
1.2 Despite ongoing efforts to complete the s106 by 28th February 2019, the 

applicants were concerned that this deadline was not achievable and 
requested an extension of the s106 completion deadline until 27th March 2020. 
The applicant was concerned that it would not been possible to return the 
sealed documents to Rushmoor due to the Defence Infrastructure 
Organisation (DIO) being in the middle of an office move. Since this request, 
there have also been further negotiations between RBC and the applicants in 
respect of the detail of the agreement. 
 

1.3 Accordingly, an extension of time for completion of a satisfactory s106 
Planning Obligation until Friday 27th March 2020 was agreed as an urgent 
action by the Chairman of the Development Management Committee, in 
consultation with the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing on 
28th February 2019.  

   
1.4 The amended recommendation in respect of Application 17/00914/OUTPP 

now reads: 
 
“FULL RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the 
measures set out in (but not restricted to) the Heads of Terms of the Agreement 
below, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with 
the Chairman, be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 

Page 81

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



and informatives set out below and the Corporate Manager - Legal Services to settle 
the detailed terms of the S106 agreement:- 
 
HEADS OF TERMS - S.106 AGREEMENT 
 
1) Affordable Housing – 30% of
[...]
thin relevant Development Zone/ Phase;  

 

Page 83



7) Amenity Open Space – Detailed specification and a timetable for the design, 
construction and delivery of the proposed Amenity Open Space within 
Development Zones A, C, D, E & F on Phasing Plan 2491-C-1106-SK3 shall 
be submitted as part of the Reserved Matters Application for the Development 
Zone to which it relates. The Amenity Open Space shall be provided as 
approved prior to the first occupation of that Development Zone.  

 
8) Equipped Play Space - Detailed specification and a timetable for the design, 

construction and delivery of the proposed Equipped Play Space within 
Development Zones C & F on Phasing Plan 2491-C-1106-SK3 shall be 
submitted as part of the Reserved Matters Application for the Development 
Zone to which it is located within. The Equipped Play Space shall be provided 
as approved prior to the first occupation of that Development Zone.  

 
9) Transport (HCC) – Developer to provide infrastructure and/or financial 

contributions to include;  
 

i. A Transport Contribution to mitigate impact at Shoe Lane / Forge Lane 
and Government House Road / Shoe Lane (changes to road markings); 

 

ii. Submission and implementation of a full Travel Plan/School Travel 
Plan, payment of the Travel Plan Approval and Monitoring fees, and the 
School Travel Plan Contribution, and provision of a surety mechanism 
to ensure implementation of the Travel Plan.  

 

In the event of failure to complete the agreement by 27th March 2020 the Head of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that inadequate provision 
is made in respect of SPA mitigation, affordable housing, open space, play areas, 
and transport obligations and contributions.” 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the report be NOTED  
 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   
Contact: David Stevens 01252 398738  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: Planning Application File 17/00914/OUTPP 
 

Page 84



  
Development Management Committee   
11th March 2020  

Planning Report No. EPSH2012  

 
Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  

Oct-Dec 2019 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to 

Performance Indicators and overall workload of the Development Management 
Section of Planning. This report covers the quarter from 1st September to 31st 
December 2019. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to determination of Major, Minor 

and ‘Other’ planning applications for the second quarter. We are required to 
provide the government with statistical returns in relation to decision times. It 
should be noted that the returns required by government do not include some 
application types including applications for the approval of details pursuant to 
conditions, applications to fell or carry out works to TPO trees and trees in 
Conservation Areas, Non-Material Amendments, Screening Opinions, Adjacent 
Authority Consultations and applications for approval in relation to conditions. 
These however constitute a source of demand on our service numbering 88 
determinations in the quarter and are included in the total figures reflecting 
workload set out at 3.1 below. 

 
  Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Oct-Dec 2019 Government  
Target 

2018/2019 
Total % 

3 100% 60% 91.5% 

* Whilst one of the 3 decisions in quarter 3 fell outside the statutory period, it was the subject of an agreed extension of time 

and is therefore recorded as ‘in time’. 

 

 Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Oct-Dec 2019 Government  
Target 

2018/2019 
Total % 

25 100% 65% 80.4% 

* Whilst three of the 25 decisions in quarter 3 fell outside the statutory period, three were the sub
[...]
 phases of the Cambridge Military 

Hospital Development Zone C. This follows the approval of details pursuant to 
pre-commencement conditions attached to the reserved matters and listed 
building consents for the main hospital, Louise Margaret Hospital and Gunhill 
House & Water Tower. Weston Homes are planning to do a marketing launch for  
The Cambridge Military Hospital in September 2020, with the first occupations 
expected at the start of 2021. 

 
8. Recommendation  
 
8.1 That the report be NOTED  
 
 
Tim Mills 
 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 3 - 36 Invincible Road, Farnborough - 20/00024/FULPP
	Section C - Item 4 - 21 Closeworth Road, Farnborough - 20/00099/FUL
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 ESSO Pipeline Project
	5 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	6 Urgent Action - Blandford House and Malta Barracks, Shoe Lane, Aldershot
	7 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter October - December 2019



Minutes of the meeting


-31-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2020 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Crawford and Cllr 
P.F. Rust.

Cllr Gaynor Austin attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

52. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th January, 2020 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

53. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein:

* 20/00024/FULPP (No. 36 Invincible Road, Farnborough);



-32-

20/00099/FUL (No. 21 Closeworth Road, Farnborough);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2008, be noted; and

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

19/00673/FULPP (Nos. 2-4 Mount Pleasant Road, Aldershot).

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2008 in respect of this application was amended at the meeting

54. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an update on the 
current position with regard to the application (our ref: 19/00432/PINS) submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate for a Development Consent Order in respect of a Major 
Infrastructure Project to permit the renewal and partial realignment of an existing 
Southampton to London fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough.

The Committee was advised that further documents had been submitted by the 
latest consultation deadline of 5th March, 2020, including an updated draft Statement 
of Common Ground, signed under delegated authority by the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing.

The Committee noted that the Examination Panel was due to publish further 
documents on 12th March, 2020, with a deadline for responses of 31st March, 2020.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

55. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 14 
ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2010 regarding a complaint received regarding new fencing and 
decking erected in the rear garden of No. 14 Ash Road, Aldershot.

The Committee noted that the complainant had claimed that the fencing exceeded 
two metres in height and was visually harmful and dangerous.  After contact was 
made with the owner/occupier, some fence panels had been removed, leaving it less 
than two metres in height and therefore falling within permitted development.  Whilst 
some of the concrete supporting posts remained and were above two metres in 



-33-

height, the Committee was advised that, were an application submitted, it would 
receive a recommendation that permission be granted.

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken.

56. URGENT ACTION - BLANDFORD HOUSE AND MALTA BARRACKS, SHOE 
LANE, ALDERSHOT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2011 (as amended at the meeting), regarding an urgent decision, 
made in consultation with the Chairman, to extend the deadline for the completion of 
the Section 106 Planning Obligation in respect of the development of up to 180 
dwellings (including the conversion of Blandford House and retention of three 
existing dwellings) including access, internal roads, demolition of buildings, amenity 
space, green infrastructure and sustainable drainage systems (Matters for Approval 
– Access Only) to include full approval of details for the provision of 13.7ha of 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) and associated car park (18 
spaces).

Members were reminded that the Committee had resolved to grant planning 
permission on 6th November, 2019 for the above development, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 28th February, 2020.  

The Committee noted that, despite ongoing efforts, the applicants had been 
concerned that this deadline would not be achievable and had requested an 
extension of the completion deadline until 27th March, 2020.  Whilst this request had 
been agreed on 28th February, 2020 by the Chairman in consultation with the Head 
of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, there remained the possibility that the 
complexity of the issues involved might preclude completion by 27th March, 2020.  
Members were asked to approve a further recommendation to allow for additional 
flexibility in the timescale beyond that date, to be agreed by the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman.

RESOLVED: That the amendment of the final paragraph of the recommendation 
agreed by the Chairman’s Action on 28th February 2020 be approved to read as 
follows:

“In the event of failure to complete the agreement by 27th March, 2020, the Head of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to either:

a) refuse planning permission on the grounds of inadequate provision made in 
respect of SPA mitigation, affordable housing, open space, play areas, and 
transport obligations and contributions; or

b) agree a further extension of time for completion of the agreement, subject to the 
Corporate Manager – Legal Services advising that the prospect of completion 
within the agreed period was realistic.”



-34-

57. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2019

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2012 (as amended at the meeting) which provided an update on 
the position with respect to achieving performance indicators for the Development 
Management section of Planning and the overall workload of the section for the 
quarter from 1st October to 31st December, 2019.  

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2012 (as amended at the meeting) be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


